Table 1. Negotiated performance levels and the actual statewide performance for all core indicators for the 2011-12 grant year.  

	Core

Indicator
	Measurement
	Negotiated Targeted Levels 2011-12
	Actual Results for

2011-12
	Negotiated Targeted Levels 2010-11
	Actual Results for

2010-11

	1S1

Academic Attainment – Reading
	Numerator:  Number of CTE concentrators who have met the proficient or advanced level on the statewide high school reading assessment administered by the state under Section 1111(b)(3) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) as amended by the No Child Left Behind Act based on the scores that were included in the state’s computation of adequate yearly progress (AYP) and who, in the reporting year, left secondary education.

Denominator:  Number of CTE concentrators who took the ESEA assessment in reading whose scores were included in the state’s computation of AYP and who, in the reporting year, left secondary education.
	57.00%


	51.69%%
	48.00%


	66.33%

	1S2

Academic Attainment – Mathematics
	Numerator:  Number of CTE concentrators who have met the proficient or advanced level on the statewide high school mathematics assessment administered by the state under Section 1111(b)(3) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) as amended by the No Child Left Behind Act based on the scores that were included in the state’s computation of adequate yearly progress (AYP) and who, in the reporting year, left secondary education.

Denominator:  Number of CTE concentrators who took the ESEA assessment in mathematics whose scores were included in the state’s computation of AYP and who, in the reporting year, left secondary education.
	30.00%
	23.05%
	46.00%
	51.00%

	2S1

Technical Skill Attainment
	Numerator: Number of CTE concentrators who passed technical skill assessments that are aligned with industry-recognized standards, if available and appropriate during the reporting year.

Denominator: Number of CTE concentrators who took assessments during the reporting year.
	48.00%
	55.27%
	35.05%
	54.35%

	3S1

 School Completion
	Numerator:  Number of CTE concentrators who earned a regular secondary school diploma, earned a General Education Development (GED) credential or earned a State-recognized equivalent, during the reporting year.

Denominator:  Number of CTE concentrators who, in the reporting year, were included in the State’s computation of its five-year graduation rate.
	93.00%
	94.67%
	83.00%
	94.39%

	4S1

Student Graduation Rates
	The percent of CTE program concentrators who, in the reporting year, were included as graduated in the State’s computation of its graduation rate as described in Section 1111(b)(2)(C)(vi) of the ESEA.

Numerator:  Number of CTE program concentrators who, in the reporting year, were included as graduated in the State’s computation of its graduation rate.

Denominator:  Number of CTE program concentrators who, in the reporting year, were included in the State’s computation of its graduation rate as defined in the State’s Consolidated Accountability Plan pursuant to Section 1111(b)(2)(C)(vi) of the ESEA.
	85.00%
	94.85%
	80.00%
	94.29%

	5S1

Placement
	Numerator: Number of 11th and 12th grade CTE completers who left secondary education and were placed in postsecondary education or advanced training, in the military service, or employment in the third quarter following the program year in which they left secondary education.

Denominator: The number of 11th and 12th grade CTE completers who left secondary education during the reporting year.
	93.00%
	95.33%
	95.04%
	94.36%

	6S1

Nontraditional Participation
	Numerator:  Number of CTE participants from underrepresented gender groups who participated in a program that leads to employment in nontraditional fields during the reporting year.

Denominator:  Number of CTE participants who participated in a program that leads to employment in nontraditional fields during the reporting year.
	23.00%
	24.44%
	25.00%
	23.50%

	6S2

Nontraditional Completion
	Numerator:  Number of CTE participants from underrepresented gender groups, who completed a program that leads to employment in nontraditional fields prior to leaving secondary education and who left school in the reporting year.

Denominator:  Number of CTE participants from underrepresented gender groups, who had participated in a program that leads to employment in nontraditional fields and who left school in the reporting year.
	22.00%
	28.90%
	21.20%
	28.35%


Table 2: 2011-2012 regional breakdown of CPI data by race and gender

	REGION

	Indicator
	Gender
	Overall
	Asian American
	Black or African American
	Hispanic or Latino
	American Indian
	Pacific Islander
	White
	Two or more races

	1S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 3: 2011-2012 CEPD breakdown of CPI data by race and gender

	CEPD 1

	Indicator
	Gender
	Overall
	Asian American
	Black or African American
	Hispanic or Latino
	American Indian
	Pacific Islander
	White
	Two or more races

	1S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 4: 2011-2012 CEPD breakdown of CPI data by race and gender

	CEPD 2

	Indicator
	Gender
	Overall
	Asian American
	Black or African American
	Hispanic or Latino
	American Indian
	Pacific Islander
	White
	Two or more races

	1S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	Female
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Male
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 5: Regional Core Performance Indicator Table
	REGION

	Indicator
	2009-10 Numerator
	2009-10 Denominator
	2009-10  Percent
	2010-11 Numerator
	2010-11 Denominator
	2010-11 Percent
	2011-12 Numerator
	2011-12 Denominator
	2011-12  Percent
	Trend Line

	1S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 6: CEPD Core Performance Indicator Table

	CEPD

	Indicator
	2009-10 Numerator
	2009-10 Denominator
	2009-10  Percent
	2010-11 Numerator
	2010-11 Denominator
	2010-11 Percent
	2011-12 Numerator
	2011-12 Denominator
	2011-12  Percent
	Trend Line

	1S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Table 7: Comparison of 2011-2012 state level data, regional level data and CEPD data including comparison of trend lines

	Indicator
	Is the state percent higher than region?
	Is the region percent higher than CEPD?
	State trend vs. region trend

(which is higher)
	Region trend vs. CEPD trend 

(which is higher)

	1S1
	
	
	
	

	1S2
	
	
	
	

	2S1
	
	
	
	

	3S1
	
	
	
	

	4S1
	
	
	
	

	5S1
	
	
	
	

	6S1
	
	
	
	

	6S2
	
	
	
	


